

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AXIOM INVESTMENT ADVISORS, LLC,
by and through its Trustee, Gildor
Management LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC and BARCLAYS
CAPITAL INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 15-CV-09323 (LGS)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S COUNSEL'S MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE COMMON FUND DOCTRINE APPLIES TO THE SETTLEMENT 5

II. THE REQUESTED AWARD IS A REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE
COMMON FUND 6

 A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-
 Fund Method 7

 B. Market Rate Fee Agreements Support the Requested Award 10

 C. A Lodestar Cross-Check Supports the Requested Fee 11

III. OTHER FACTORS CONFIRM THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND
REASONABLE 12

 A. The Time and Labor Expended Support the Requested Fee 13

 B. The Risks of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee 14

 C. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Action Support the Requested Fee 16

 D. The Quality of Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Representation Supports the
 Requested Fee 17

 E. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement Amount 18

 F. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee 19

 G. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Supports the Requested Fee 19

IV. PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE
NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED 20

V. THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARD FOR THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE
IS REASONABLE 21

 A. The Personal Risk (If Any) Incurred By the Plaintiff-Applicant in Becoming
 and Continuing as a Litigant 22

 B. The Time and Effort Expended by Plaintiff in Assisting in the Prosecution of
 the Litigation 22

C. Burdens Sustained by Plaintiff22

D. The Ultimate Recovery23

E. Sums Awarded in Similar Cases23

F. Comparison of the Requested Award to Each Class Member’s Estimated *Pro Rata* Share of the Settlement.23

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bd. of Trs. Of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 09 Civ. 686, 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012).....	23
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>Flanagan, Lieberman, Hoffman & Swain v. Ohio Pub. Employees Ret. Sys.</i> , 814 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	21
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Hernandez v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-8472 KBF DCF, 2013 WL 1209563 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2013).....	8
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	6
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 03 MDL 1529 LMM, 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006).....	18
<i>In re AOL Time Warner ERISA Litig.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79545 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2007).....	21
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	passim
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-1825, 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010).....	14, 18
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , 13md2476 (DLC), 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. April 26, 2016).....	10, 12
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....	14

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-cv-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 15, 19, 20

In re Fuqi Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20514 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2016)..... 10

In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 21

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
 302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 20

In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.,
 02 Civ. 6527, 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004) 8

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 16

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) 11

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) 6, 18

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152275 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2012)..... 23

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
 No. 08 Civ. 214 CM, 2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012)..... 19

Johnson v. Brennan,
 No. 10 Civ. 4712 (CM), 2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011) 7

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 6, 10, 12

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
 396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 6

Mohney v. Shelly's Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar,
 No. 06-cv-4270 (PAC), 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) 8

Ressler v. Jacobson,
 149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992) 20

Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.,
 979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 21

Savoie v. Merchs. Banks,
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 10

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
No. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM)(MHD), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)..... 14, 16

Steinberg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
612 F. Supp. 2d 219 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 19

Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
No. 01 Civ. 11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) 15

Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
No. 04-cv-09194 CM, 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010) 8

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 10
